



\$~109

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1276/2025**

MR SAURABH MALIK

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

MS KOMITA SINGH

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Manish Kaushik, Mr. Mishal
Johari & Mr. Mainak Sarkar, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **22.08.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 52060/2025(exemption)

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. This application is disposed of.

CONT.CAS(C) 1276/2025

3. The present petition under Sections 11 and 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 seeks the following prayers: -

“a. Punish the Contemnor for the willful disobedience of the Order dated 18.05.2024 passed by the Hon'ble Family Court No.1, Dwarka District Court Complex, South-West, New Delhi in G.P.No.87 of 2023;

b. Award the costs of this petition in favour of the Petitioner;

c.Pass any other order(s) concerning the cost etc. which this Hon'ble court deems just and proper in the interest of justice.”

4. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that vide order dated 18.05.2024 directions have been given by the learned Family Court with regard to visitation of the petitioner's child. It is the case of the



petitioner that despite the directions, the respondent has not allowed to meet the child and has violated the directions.

5. Issue notice.
6. Learned counsel for the respondent accepts notice.
7. Response, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.
8. List on 28.11.2025.

AMIT SHARMA, J

AUGUST 22, 2025/nk/dj